For development projects, the valuation experts take the
following into account in their calculations:
•	 the number of extra units that can be developed and the

surface area of each of the units;
•	 their estimation of the rental values for each of the units to

be developed;
•	 a capitalisation rate which reflects the quality and

attractiveness (based on general and specific elements) of
the future project;

•	 the expected investment amount to realise the project;
•	 an estimation of the vacancy costs and other costs that will

be supported by the landlord during the commercialization
phase.

The sensitivity of the fair value can be estimated as follows:
•	 The effect of an increase (decrease) of 1% of rental income

leads to an increase (decrease) of the fair value of the
portfolio of about € 9.3M; (2020: € 9.2M).

•	 The effect of an increase (decrease) of the average initial
yield (total rental income at balance sheet date divided by
the investment value of the investment properties portfolio)
of 25 basis points leads to a decrease (increase) of the
portfolio of about € 35.4M (€ 38.3M). (2020: € 35.3M
(€ 38.3M).

7. Other tangible assets

(x € 1,000)

Office
equip-

ment Cars Total

Balance on 1 January 2021 556 338 895

Purchases (+/-) 26 26

Disposals (+/-)

Depreciation (+/-) -95 -95

Decommissioning (+/-)

Recognition right of use on

company cars under financial

lease -119 -119

Balance on 31 December 2021 488 219 707

Balance on 1 January 2020 617 8 625

Purchases (+/-) 33 33

Disposals (+/-) -6 -6

Depreciation (+/-) -85 -1 -86

Decommissioning (+/-) -8 -8

Recognition right of use on

company cars under financial

lease 338 338

Balance on 31 December 2020 556 338 895

(x € 1,000) 2021 2020

Total purchase cost 2,990 2,964

Total depreciation -2,283 -2,070

Net book value 707 895

Other tangible assets include plant, machinery and
equipment as well as vehicles.

110Annual Financial Report 2021

 Consolidated
key information

 Message to the
shareholders

 Consolidated
annual report

 Management
report EPRA

 Real estate
report

 Stock exchange &
Wereldhave Belgium

Financial
Report

 Risk
factors

 General
information

 Glossary and alternative
performance standards

Financial
Report

8. Current receivables

(x € 1,000) 2021 2020

Trade receivables

Debtors 3,089 4,906

Charges and tax to recharge 9,473 8,655

Totaal 12,562 13,561

(x € 1,000) 2021 2020